
FILED 4/17/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 02000-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Petition for rate increase by Duke Energy 
Florida, LLC. 

DOCKET NO.: 20240025-EI 

FILED: April 17, 2024 

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF CITIZENS' SIXTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES 
(NOS. 118-143) AND SIXTH REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

(NOS. 51-65) TO DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC 

Pursuant to Section 350.0611 , Florida Statutes, the Citizens of the State of Florida, by and 

through Walt Trierweiler, Public Counsel, serve this notice that they have served their Sixth Set 

oflnterrogatories (Nos. 11 8-143) and Sixth Request for Production of Documents (Nos. 51-65). 

This discovery is being served to Dianne Triplett, Esq., Duke Energy Florida, LLC, 299 First 

Avenue North, St. Petersburg, Florida, 33701 , on this 17th day of April, 2024. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walt Trierweiler 
Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No.: 912468 

Isl Mary A. Wessling 
Mary A. Wessling 
Associate Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No.: 93590 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Suite 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail on this 17th day of April, 2024, to the following:   

Major Thompson 
Shaw Stiller 
Florida Public Service Commission  
Office of General Counsel 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
mthompso@psc.state.fl.us 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 
 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Stephanie A. Cuello 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
Matthew.Bernier@duke-energy.com 
Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com 
 

Robert Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 
Robert.Pickels@duke-energy.com 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Dianne.Triplett@duke-energy.com 

Molly Jagannathan 
Melissa O. New 
Troutman Pepper, LLC 
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3000 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
Molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 
Melissa.butler@troutman.com 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.  
Karen A. Putnal  
Moyle Law Finn, P.A.  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 

Bradley Marshall  
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301    
bmarshall@earthjustice.org   
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 

Tony Mendoza 
Patrick Woolsey 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org  
patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org  
 



 
 
 
 

 

Sari Amiel 
Sierra Club 
50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
Sari.amiel@sierraclub.org  

Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner Bist Law Firm 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com  
 

James W. Brew 
Laura Baker  
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew 
1025Thomas Jefferson St. NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
pjm@smxblaw.com  
mkl@smxblaw.com  
jrb@smxblaw.com  
 

  

  /s/ Mary A. Wessling 
Mary A. Wessling 
Associate Public Counsel 
Wessling.Mary@leg.state.fl.us 
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